
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
Meeting: CABINET 

 
Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2024, AT 10.00 AM 

 
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 

ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: democratic@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5982  -  Joe Tyler joe.tyler@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).  It can also 
be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  The seating capacity of 
our Council Chamber public gallery is limited under fire regulations to 22. 
Members of the public can watch this meeting live, or the subsequent recording, on 
the Council’s website.  Live-streaming and recording of meetings is not a statutory 
requirement and whilst every endeavour will be made to broadcast our meetings, this 
cannot be guaranteed.  Recordings remain available to view for a minimum of 12 
months. 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) on items within the Cabinet’s terms of reference which are not on the public 

agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
Anyone wishing to attend the meeting, or speak in accordance with the Council’s 
public participation scheme, should contact the name and number shown above no 
later than 12.00 noon on Friday, 1 November 2024. 
 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/
https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings
https://www.newforest.gov.uk/article/1191/Public-participation-at-meetings


 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
 Apologies 

  
1.   MINUTES  
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2024 as a correct record. 

  
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 

agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
  

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 

participation scheme. 
  

4.   CORPORATE PLAN – KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

5.   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER 2024 INCLUSIVE) (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Jill Cleary (Chairman) 

Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
Geoffrey Blunden 

Jeremy Heron 
Dan Poole 
Derek Tipp 

 



1 
 

Cabinet – 6 November 2024 

Corporate Plan Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) 

Purpose For Decision 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary Cabinet were previously presented with the list 
of corporate plan KPIs. An action was tasked 
for EMT to review the KPIs and targets. 
This was undertaken in August.  A number of 
observations were raised by EMT. Feedback 
from services has now been incorporated into 
the final list of KPIs with updated targets as 
appropriate. The KPI list 2024-2028 is now 
presented for approval. 

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet approve the KPI list 2024-
2028. 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

Following the approval of a suite of 
performance documents at Cabinet, EMT were 
asked to consider the list of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs), baseline and targets. These 
KPIs form our Corporate Plan set of measures. 

The KPIs require approval in order for the Q1 
and Q2 results to be finalised and prepared for 
sharing internally before being published to 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels Cabinet as per 
our Performance Management Framework.  

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jill Cleary, Leader 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune, Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources S151 and Transformation 

Officer Contact Name: Saqib Yasin 

Job Title: Performance and Insight Manager 

Telephone Number: +442380285495 

Email address: saqib.yasin@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

Introduction and background 

1. Following the approval of a suite of performance documents at 
Cabinet, EMT were asked to consider the list of Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs), baseline and targets.  These were presented to 
EMT in the summer, along with a slide deck showing how the KPIs 
had been formed from the Corporate Plan.   

2. The list of KPIs were presented and a number of prompts were 
posed to frame a discussion: 

• Reviewing the KPI List 

• Do they meet the KPI Challenge? (a set of considerations for a 
good performance indicator) 

• Should targets be revised, giving attention to any benchmarking, 
baseline figures and service pressures? 

• Might we wish to set any RAG tolerances and agree a set of 
narrative guidelines for inclusion in dashboards 

3. A number of observations were raised by EMT. With follow-up from 
our services, we are now able to present back the updated KPI list. 

The following should be read in conjunction with the KPI list 2024 / 
28 referenced in Appendix 1. 

There were a number of formatting and consistency issues 
highlighted which have now been resolved. This includes presenting 
survey results in a consistent format (% top scores). 

Additionally, a number of targets were updated to reflect a new and 
challenging target profile, including tenant overall satisfaction, 
Appletree Careline customers and waste and recycling measures. 
 Some of the measures were also changed from snapshot to 
cumulative to illustrate the incrementing nature of some of the KPIs 
(to year-end targets). 

All matters are now resolved, and this report seeks approval from 
Cabinet for the KPI list 2024 / 28. 

Next steps 

4. Results against these KPIs are now being collated and will be 
presented to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panels, with the 
results over Q1 and Q2 this year, to follow the approval of the KPIs. 

  

4



3 
 

Corporate plan priorities 

5. The KPIs are directly linked to the Corporate Plan priorities as 
outlined in the appendix. 

Options appraisal 

6. The recommendation that Cabinet approve the KPI list 2024 / 28 
has been made following extensive work and consideration of 
alternative KPIs and targets beginning with the development of the 
Corporate Plan 2024 / 28.  

Consultation undertaken 

7. The performance team have worked closely with data owners, 
responsible service managers and strategic directors to form the 
KPI list 2024 / 28, including identify KPIs which align with corporate 
plan objectives, consideration of baseline and benchmarking data 
(where applicable) and the setting of SMART targets.  

Financial and resource implications 

8. There are no financial or resource implications arising from this 
report. 

Legal implications 

9. There are no legal implications arising from this report. 

Risk assessment 

10. There is a risk that while the KPIs are not fully resolved, we cannot 
demonstrate accountability against the commitments set out in the 
Corporate Plan or publish performance results. 

Environmental / Climate and nature implications 

11. There are no environmental / climate and nature implications 
arising from this report. 

Equalities implications 

12. There are no equalities implications arising from this report. 

Crime and disorder implications 

13. There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this 
report. 

  

5



4 
 

Data protection / Information governance / ICT implications 

14. There are no Data protection / Information governance / ICT 
implications arising from this report. 

Conclusion 

15. In conclusion Cabinet is to be aware that the KPI list 2024 / 28 has 
been updated following discussion with EMT, resulting in the 
resolution of some formatting and display issues and amendment to 
some targets.  
 

16. Once approved progress against these KPIs will be presented to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panels at a future date. 

 
Appendices: Background Papers: 
Appendix 1 – KPI List 2024-2028 N/A 

 

6



Theme Priority
Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel
Portfolio Holder

NFDC
ID

Short Name
Good 

Performance
Up/ Down

Return 
Format

Freq.
Bench-

marking
Baseline

Total 
2024/25 

Target

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Steve Davies 1
Percentage of homelessness duty cases successfully 
prevented.

Up % Quarterly - 50% >50%

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Steve Davies 2
Number of households in external emergency 
accommodation.

Down Num Quarterly - 50 <50

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Steve Davies 3
Number of families with children under 16 in external 
emergency shared accommodation over 6 weeks

Down Num Quarterly - 7 <7

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Dan Poole 4
Number of Appletree careline services provided to 
customers.

Up Num Quarterly - 3942 4139

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Dan Poole 5
Resident perception that their quality of life is affected by 
the fear of crime

Down % 2 years - 24.5% 20%

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Dan Poole 6
Resident perception that they feel safe when outside in 
their local area

Up % 2 years - 85% 85%

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Dan Poole 7 Investment in and rollout of public space CCTV system Up £ Quarterly - 0 40000

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Dan Poole 8
Number of education and awareness sessions in relation 
to serious crime.

Neutral Num Quarterly - 0 Monitor

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Dan Poole 9
Number of positive interventions in response to Public 
Spaces Protection Orders (1 and 2).

Neutral Num Quarterly - 953 Monitor

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Dan Poole 10
Number of cultural events and activities supported by New 
Forest District Council.

Up Num Quarterly - 0 24

Housing and 
Communities

Cllr Steve Davies 11
Number of affordable social housing homes delivered by 
N
[...]
access to job 
opportunities

Fu
tu

re
 N

ew
 F

or
es

t

Putting our customers at the heart

Being an employer of choice

Being financially responsible

Designing modern and innovative 
services

APPENDIX 1

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet – 6 November 2024 

Financial Monitoring Report (based on Performance April 
to September 2024 inclusive) 

Purpose For Decision 

Classification Public 

Executive Summary This report provides the latest budget forecasts 
for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) and capital programme for the 2024/25 
financial year, based on the half year 
performance from April 2024 to September 2024 
inclusive. 

It confirms that despite variations a balanced 
budget is forecast in the General Fund, a forecast 
deficit in the HRA currently of £200,000 has been 
identified and a net increase in the capital 
programme for 2024/25 of £300,000.  

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1) note the latest budget forecasts of the 
General Fund, HRA, and Capital. 

2) approve the £75,000 supplementary 
budget for the Salisbury Arcade, Totton 
scheme funded via a corresponding 
reduction in the councils Revenue 
Contribution to Capital Outlay (RCCO) 
and Milford-on-Sea Public conveniences 
capital scheme. 

3) request Council approval of the 
£375,000 supplementary budget for the 
Hardley Depot scheme as a result of 
abnormal ground works. 

Reasons for 
recommendation(s) 

To comply with accounting codes of practice and 
best practice which requires councils to regularly 
monitor the annual budget position and take any 
action to support the sustainability of the 
council’s financial position ensuring we are being 
financially responsible. 

9

Agenda Item 5



To comply with the council’s financial regulations 
regarding budget virements and supplementary 
budget requests. 

Ward(s) All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Jeremy Heron – Finance and 
Corporate 

Strategic Director(s) Alan Bethune – Strategic Director Corporate 
Resources and Transformation (Section 151 
Officer) 

Officer Contact Paul Whittles 
Assistant Director - Finance 
02380 285766 
paul.whittles@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 
Introduction and background 

1. Following the approval of the Original Budget for 2024/25 in 
February 2024 this report provides a further update on the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital budgets, adjusting for 
any budget changes now required and recommended. 

2. Financial Monitoring is an important feature in the management of 
the council’s finances as it gives an opportunity to reflect on 
variations as against the latest set budget and reflect on the impact 
that these variations may have over the period covered by the 
council’s Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

Pay award implications 

3. As previously reported the 2024/25 pay award for Chief Officers 
(Strategic Directors) had been agreed at 2.5%.  During October the 
National Joint Council for Local Government Services (NJC) has 
come to an agreement on the 2024/25 pay award relevant to the 
rest of the NFDC workforce, applicable from 1st April 2024 to 31st 
March 2025.  This has agreed an additional £1,290 on all pay points 
up to SCP 43 on the NJC scale (equivalent to NFDC scale point 47) 
and an increase of 2.50% for all other pay points (including the 
Chief Executive), implemented from 1st April 2024. This increase in 
pay costs is covered within the council’s 2024/25 budget.  Further 
detailed work will determine the variation to the budgeted sum, 

10



with any variation to budget being reported in the Q3 Financial 
Monitoring Report. 

General Fund revised projection 

4. A General Fund budget of £24.513 million for 2024/25 was agreed 
by council in February 2024 (£24.898 million at Portfolio analysis 
level, with other budget elements reducing this to this lower 
General Fund budget figure). 

5. This report identifies a number of new budget variances but there is 
no overall change from the Q
[...]
 the Portfolio holder which impact all Portfolios or other 
General Fund budgets: 

11. Interest Earnings (-£400,000) – The continued implementation 
of the Investment Strategy and the current comparatively high Bank 
of England base rate compared to recent years means the council is 
forecasting additional interest earnings of £400,000.  Further work 
is ongoing with the treasury management team, and this is likely to 
be updated in future reporting. 

12. Revenue and Benefits (-£75,000) – Current vacancies within the 
Revenue and Benefits Service will result in salary underspends of 
£75,000. 

13. ICT Cloud Storage (£105,000) – Additional General Fund 
apportionment of ongoing cloud storage consumption costs are 
being incurred following the implementation of the Azure Cloud 
project.  Work will be ongoing with the ICT department as to 
whether these costs can be offset going forward. 

14. Insurance Premium (£70,000) – The council has historically 
benefitted from lower costs for professional indemnity insurance, 
however due to a change in the premium calculation methodology 
by our insurer this has grown significantly.  This is a Hampshire 
wide issue affecting all members of the Hampshire Insurance 
Forum. Officers are seeking clarification on the rationale with a view 
to mitigating the impact where possible. £70,000 is the General 
Fund proportion. 

15. Support Services (-£30,000) Current vacancies within Support 
Services will result in salary underspends of £30,000. 

Planning and Economy (Place, Operations and Sustainability) 

16. Planning Fees (£150,000) – Planning fee income is cyclical and 
dependent on market conditions in the development sector/wider 
economy. An increase in nationally set planning fees has not 
delivered anticipated revenue as the market is still reasonably 
supressed, and key sites have not come forward as expected.  Work 

12



will be ongoing with the planning department to review and reprofile 
budgetary expectations going f
[...]


Drilling Trials, Hurst Spit Beach Shingle Source Study and Milford 
Beach and Cliff Study. 

35. Finance and Corporate – The New Depot Site at Hardley has 
an additional budget requirement of £375,000. This is due to higher 
build contract costs due to matters outside of our project control, 
concerning abnormal ground works and drainage redesign.   

36. Value engineering options have been considered with a view to 
offsetting these unexpected abnormal costs. However, there is a 
clear balance between ensuring the depot is set up to operate 
effectively and efficiently in operational use and cutting costs in the 
short term which will only create longer term maintenance or 
operational costs.  

37. The council is committed to constructing a modern fit for purpose 
depot facility that futureproofs the delivery of operational service 
provision for the district over the long term and this additional 
investment covered by the supplementary budget will provide this. 

38. Following a tender process to refurbish the Salisbury Arcade, 
Totton an additional budget requirement of £75,000 has been 
identified above the £150,000 approved as part of the 2023/24 
budget. 

39. This refurbishment is essential in supporting the two adjoining 
council investment assets and will enhance the overall appearance 
and value of each of the assets. 

40. The additional £75,000 can be funded by a corresponding reduction 
in the council’s Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (RCCO). 

41. This transfer is possible due to a reduction of £75,000 in the 
Milford-on-Sea Public Conveniences capital budget. This project 
will now provide an interim solution whilst a wider Masterplan for 
the area is concluded. As options are reviewed, the final proposal 
might enable a further reduction of spend in 2024/25. 

Corporate plan priorities 

42. Regular monitoring and reporting of our financial activity including 
adjusting budgets whilst maintaining a balanced medium term 
financial plan (MTF
[...]
60 1,260

HRA - Major Repairs HRA 8,600 8,600 8,600

Decarbonisation HRA 2,170 2,170 2,170

Estate Improvements HRA 200 200 200

Council Dwellings - Strategy Delivery HRA 18,200 18,200 18,200

Disabled Facilities Grants HRA 950 950 950

TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 32,380 32,380 0 0 32,380

GRAND TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 48,959 52,413 300 -213 52,500

November'24

23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Corporate Plan – Key Performance Indicators
	Appendix 1 - KPI List 2024-2028 (KPI4)
	Live KPI list


	5 Financial Monitoring Report (based on performance April - September 2024 inclusive)
	Financial Monitoring Appendices 1- 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

6 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Wednesday, 6 November 2024 
 

* Cllr Jill Cleary (Chairman) 
* Cllr Steve Davies (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Geoffrey Blunden 
* Jeremy Heron 
 

* Dan Poole 
* Derek Tipp 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
John Adams 
Alan Alvey 
Peter Armstrong 
Steve Clarke 
Philip Dowd 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 

 
 

Alan O'Sullivan 
Joe Reilly 
Steve Rippon-Swaine 
John Sleep 
Neil Tungate 
Christine Ward 

 

Officers Attending: 
 
Alan Bethune, James Carpenter, Richard Knott, Tanya Coulter, 
Rebecca Drummond, Joe Tyler, Paul Whittles, Saqib Yasin and Matt Wisdom 
 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Blunden.  
 
Apologies for absence from Cllr M Wade, a non-Cabinet member. 
 
The Chief Executive sent her apologies. 
  

31   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
Last week the Leader had the absolute privilege of attending the re-opening of St 
George’s Hall in Calshot. Led by the Council, the significant, and brilliant 
partnership and community engagement work involved in delivering the hall’s 
refurbishment and opening ceremony was on show for all to see, with fantastic new 
facilities such as the expanded kitchen, and cinema room dedicated to a past 
community figure Dora Tarrant, who did so much for her fellow residents. 
 
The grant funded project and the partnership plans to grow the facility as a hub to 
meet the needs of the local community was just one example of what the People 
and Place Corporate Plan priorities would deliver in the coming years. 



 
Cabinet 6 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

 
The Leader was pleased to announce that this month the planning department had 
commenced two consultations in support of the Local Plan Review. The first 
consultation related to a revised Statement of Community Involvement, which set 
out the methods used to consult and involve others in planning matters. The second 
consultation was a Call for Sites which provided an opportunity for landowners, 
communities, developers and site promoters to suggest possible land suitable for 
development, or that could be used for open space or nature recovery. The 
Corporate Plan emphasised community engagement as a key priority. The Council 
continued to empower communities to influence services and shape places in the 
future. Therefore, the Council had contacted a wide variety of organisations, 
businesses, developers, government bodies, and parish and town councils for both 
the consultations and looked forward to receiving a range of views and site 
suggestions in response. The Council would continue to use the responses 
received to inform the way it engaged local people in planning and to help prepare 
the emerging evidence base on land that may be potentially suitable and available 
for future consideration in the Local Plan Review. 
 
The Council were also engaging widely in the early stages of the development of a 
new Parking Strategy. An initial consultation was now live and the Leader 
encouraged everyone to take the time to complete the survey by 1 December 2024. 
There were already some interesting comments online and the Council wanted to 
hear from residents and businesses, as well as from the town and parish councils 
and wider partners. 
  

32   MINUTES  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2024 be confirmed and signed. 
  

33   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests made by Cabinet 
Members. 
  

34   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
There was no public participation. 
  

35   CORPORATE PLAN – KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
The Performance and Insight Manager introduced the item and provided a 
summary of the report.  
 
Over the Summer the Executive Management Team (EMT) considered the list of 
Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), following approval of a suite of performance 
documents Cabinet earlier in the year. EMT gave specific consideration to the 
baselines and the targets of the KPIs. 
 
There were several observations made during this process and, following feedback 
from the relevant service areas, a final list of KPIs and updated targets were now 
presented for Cabinet approval.  
 



 
Cabinet 6 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

One of the highlighted issues during this process was the formatting of the KPIs, an 
example being the consistent presentation of survey results. These formatting 
issues had since been resolved.  
 
Several of the KPI targets, for example tenant satisfaction, Appletree Carline 
customers and waste and recycling measures, had been updated to reflect the new 
and challenging target profile. Furthermore, some measures were changed from 
snapshot to a cumulative so as to clearly reflect their incremental nature. 
 
A non-executive member welcomed the development of the KPIs for 2024-2028 
and commented that there must be sufficient balance when it comes to challenge 
and recognition of areas involving work with strategic partners. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet approved the KPI list 2024-2028. 
  

36   FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT (BASED ON PERFORMANCE APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER 2024 INCLUSIVE)  
The Assistant Director of Finance introduced the item and provided an overview of 
the report.   
  
Members were informed that the report was an update on the latest budget 
forecasts for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital 
programme for the 2024/2025 year, based on the half year performance from April 
2024 to September 2024 inclusive.   
  
It was explained that there was some movement in the individual budget forecasts 
but that the latest position in the general fund remained unchanged from Quarter 
one with effectively a balanced budget at Portfolio Holder level.  
  
The HRA account forecast deficit had increased by £78,000 to £200,000 and the 
capital programme had increased by £300,000 subject to the approval of the 
recommendations in the report.   
  
The approval of a further £75,000 for the refurbishment of the Salisbury Arcade in 
Totton would support the regeneration of the area by enhancing the overall 
appearance of the area whilst also linking to two of the Council’s adjoining assets. 
This would be funded via the reallocation of resources from another scheme.  
  
The third recommendation, for a £375,000 supplementary budget for the Hardley 
Depot scheme, was due for abnormal ground works and approval of this would 
ensure a modern, fit for purpose Council asset.  
  
The pay award for 2024/2025 had now been concluded and members were 
reassured that sufficient budget exists to meet the increased in-year pay costs. 
  
New variations to the general fund and HRA included pressures on income 
streams, totalling £350,000, relating to car parking income and planning fees. This 
was in spite of an overall increase in parking income and the Council’s ability to 
charge more for planning services following the rise in national set planning fees.  
  
Operational pressures of £90,000 regarding agency staffing and vehicle hire costs 
affected the Street Scene services. This was due to sickness levels and vacancies, 



 
Cabinet 6 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

resulting in more expensive agency costs. The Council’s aging fleet also required 
more repairs and maintenance.   
  
Necessary ICT cloud storage costs were greater than budget and there had been a 
spike in insurance costs following a sustained period of lower premiums. These 
pressures affected both the general fund and HRA with £175,000 increase relating 
to the General Fund and a £78,000 increase relating to the HRA. The £78,000 
increase made up the total movements in adverse variances in the HRA and was 
uncontrollable by the service.  
  
The Council’s fuel costs were 15% lower than budget, resulting in a saving of 
£30,000 in first half of the year. Furthermore, the Council continued to benefit from 
holding cash balances in a relatively high interest rate environment, which provided 
an additional £400,000 of interest earnings.   
  
Further mitigation of the General Fund pressures came from vacancies within the 
Revenue and Benefits and Support and Planning services, totalling £185,000, 
resulting in a balanced budget forecast for the General Fund.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate commented on the report and 
highlighted that the £75,000 supplementary budget for the Salisbury Arcade was an 
excellent, deliverable project and would continue to be improve a capital asset that 
generated income for the Council whilst enhancing the wider area of Totton.   
  
A briefing on Hardley Depot was provided to all members recently where it was 
explained that building costs had increased since the start of the project. The 
Portfolio Holder explained that although the supplementary budget was not 
desirable it should be considered relative to the overall cost of the project 
(£7million). The project would deliver a modern, fit for purpose facility and it was 
acknowledged that the new design would enhance staff safety by preventing the 
need for large vehicles to reverse on site.   
  
Non-executive members commented on the design of the project and how some of 
the extra costs were attributed to the gas network. It was explained by the Strategic 
Director, Corporate Resources, S151 and Transformation that delays from the utility 
providers (gas and water) had added £110,000 of extra costs to the project.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Cabinet –   
  

1. Noted the latest budget forecasts of the General Fund, HRA and 
Capital Fund.  

  
2. Approved the £75,000 supplementary budget for the Salisbury 
Arcade, Totton scheme funded via a corresponding reduction in the 
Council’s Revenue Contribution to Capital Outlay (RCCO) and Milford-
on-Sea Public conveniences capital scheme.   

  
3. Recommend that Council approve the £375,000 supplementary 
budget for the Hardley Depot scheme as a result of abnormal 
groundworks. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


